## **Resolution #FIE-2023-08-01**

Approval to impose a fuels impact reduction fee per SB 23-280 requirements

Approved by the Fuels Impact Enterprise Board of Directors on August 16, 2023.

**WHEREAS**, in 2023, the Colorado General Assembly created the Fuels Impact Enterprise in § 43-4-1501, C.R.S.; and

**WHEREAS**, the business purpose of the Fuels Impact Enterprise are to improve the transportation of fuel in the state and monitor vehicle emissions as specified in § 43-4-1503(2); and

**WHEREAS**, in furtherance of its business purpose, the Fuels Impact Enterprise is authorized to impose a fuels impact reduction fee at a rate reasonably calculated to defray the costs of as specified in § 43-4-1501(2)(c) and §43-4-1505(1); and

**WHEREAS**, the Fuels Impact Enterprise Board of Directors endorses the fuels impact reduction fee schedule established by the Colorado General Assembly in SB 23-280 and §43-4-1505(1), respectively, at \$0.006125 per gallon of eligible fuel.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Fuels Impact Enterprise Board of Directors hereby approves imposition of the fuels impact reduction fee as established in §43-4-1505(1).

Herman Stockinger Digitally signed by Herman

Stockinger Date: 2023.08.18 11:39:23

tockinger Date: 2023.08.18 11:39:2

-06'00

Herman Stockinger, Secretary Fuels Impact Enterprise Board of Directors Date of Approval